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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
Q1. Please indicate your gender. [TERMINATE IF NOT PUNCH 2]
AN e 0 0 0 0
WOMAN ...t 100 100 100 100
NON-DINAIY ... s 0 0 0 0
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........cviiiiiiiiiie e 0 0 0 0
Woman Of COION .......coiiiiiiiiiii e 61 100 100 0
Unmarried & UNder 55.........oooiiiiiiiiiieiee e 66 100 0 100
Both women of color & unmarried & under 55.................... 27 100 0 0
Only a woman of COION .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiie e 34 0 100 0
Only unmarried & UNder 55........ccoviiiiiiiieeee 39 0 0 100
Q2. What is your age?
Age
18-29 YRAIS .o eeii ittt 34 46 15 42
30-39 YEAIS ..oeiiiiiiiitte et 19 31 14 15
A0-49 YEAIS ...ovviiiii ettt 19 17 15 24
50-64 YEAIS ..oeiiiiiiiiiieiieee et 20 7 32 19
65 and OlAEr .......ooiiiiiiiii e 8 0 24 0
18-24 YRAIS .oeei ittt 18 28 5 22
25-29 YEAIS ..oeiiiii ittt 16 18 9 20
30-34 YEAIS ..oeiiieeiiitee e 10 16 6 8
35-39 YEAIS ..oeiiieeiiei e 9 15 7 7
A0-44 YEAIS ....vvieeeeeeee et 9 10 8 10
A5-49 YEAIS ....oviiiiieeiieee et 10 7 7 14
50-54 YEAIS ...eeiiiiiiitieet et 11 7 6 19
B55-59 YEAIS ..oeiiiiiiiiiitee e 6 0 16 0
B0-64 YEAIS ...oeiieiiiiiitieeeee et 4 0 10 0
B5-69 YEAIS ...eiiiiiiiiitiieee e 5 0 14 0
TO-TA YEAIS ..oeeiieeiieteee ettt 3 0 8 0
75aNd OlAET ... 1 0 2 0
(Don’t Know /RefUSE)......coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 0 0 0 0
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q3. In which state do you live? [PULLDOWN LIST]
[TERMINATE IF NOT AZ, FL, GA, NC, MI, MN, NV, PA, WI, CO, IA, ME, NH, and NM]

Region
[N[0] 21 g 1<T= 1) ST 15 9 13 21
IMHAWEST .. e e e e e e s 21 13 18 29
ST 01011 o T 47 63 50 33
LTAY S T 17 15 19 17

Q4. Are you married, unmarried with a partner, single, separated, divorced, or widowed?

1Y F= T (=T [T 23 0 68 0
Unmarried with Partner .......ccooooevivieeiiiee e, 18 23 2 27
SINGIE o 40 65 11 48
SEPATALEU. ...ei i 4 4 3 6
(DY 0T {o7=To TR 10 5 10 14
WIOWE. ... 4 1 6 5
Prefer Nott0 anSWEeT..........cvveeeiiiiiieeecee e, 1 1 0 0

Q5. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, please choose one or more of these racial or ethnic groups
that you identify with. [RANDOMIZE CHOICES] [TERMINATE IF (Q2 >54, Q5= ONLY 1,7) or (Q4 =1, AND Q5=

ONLY 1,7)]

Select all that apply
WhIte OF CAUCASIAN ....ceueiiieriieeeeee e e e e e 39 0 0 100
Black or African AMEriCaN ..........coivviveeeeeee e 34 59 53 0
Latino/Latina or HiSPaniC...........ceoruiieeiiiiiieiiiiee e 21 33 36 0
Asian American or Pacific Islander ..........ccooveeeeiiiiiiiieeiiens 4 8 6 0
N Y AN g (=T 0= 1o TR 4 7 7 0
Y o o | Lol = To (=] o o IR 1 1 1 0
None of theSe/Other.......coouuiiiiee e 2 4 2 0

Q6. Are you registered to vote at your current address? [TERMINATE IF ANSWER=2,3]
Y B et e a et et a e 100 100 100 100
N O e [TERMINATE]
NOE SUM ... [TERMINATE]
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445

Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q7. What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?

High School Graduate or 1€SS .......cc.ueveviiiiieiiiee e 25 23 20 30
POSE-HS ..o 45 45 48 42
College graduate or post-grad ..........ccccoeceeeeiniireeniieee e 30 31 32 27

1St -12th Grade ......veeieeieiiiieeee e 3 2 2 4
High School Graduate............ccceeiiiieiiiiieie e 22 21 18 26
Vocational or technical SChool.............ccccoviiiiiiiiiii e 4 4 5 3
Some college but no degree ........cccveeiiiiiii 25 26 22 26
ASSOCIALE UEYIEE ...eiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 16 15 20 13
4-year college graduate or bachelor’s degree .................... 20 23 19 20
Graduate School or advanced degree...........ccoccoveeviieneennnne 9 8 13 8
(REFUSE) ..ttt 0 1 0 0

Q8. How likely are you to vote in the November election for President, U.S. Senate and Congress,
State Senate and State House, and other offices? Are you almost certain to vote, will you probably
vote, are the chances about 50-50, or are you probably not going to vote?

AIMOSE CIMAIN......ceviiiei e eens 75 66 82 76
Probably .......ocueeiiii 11 12 8 13
B0 = 50 e 10 15 7 8
Probably NOt.......coociiiii 2 3 1 2
NOU SUIB .. et ea e eaaas 2 3 0 1

Q9. Some people feel very motivated to vote in the November general election for President, U.S. Congress, and
other offices, while others don't feel motivated at all. How about you — using a scale from ZERO to TEN, please tell
me how motivated you are to vote in the November election. TEN means you are VERY motivated to vote, and
ZERO means you are NOT AT ALL motivated to vote. You can use any number in between.

1Y == 8.6 8.0 9.0 8.6
10 — Very motivated ..........cooviviiiiiiiiiee e 58 46 69 56
B m 0 e ——————— 16 15 14 18
T A 8 11 5 7
L J 5 9 3 4
T 4 4 3 4
O — Notat all Motivated ...........cooeevveeeiieeeeeee e, 3 4 2 2
NOU SUIB .. et ea e e 7 9 4 7
(ST KO I Y/ o) 11 V7= | (=Y o 82 73 88 82
D N S e ——————— 12 18 7 11
0 -4 — NOt MOLIVALE ......vveieeieeiieeee e 7 9 5 7
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q10. Which of the following comes closer to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE]

Voting is the most important thing we can do as citizens

to make our voices heard and the most effective way

to create change in our communities ............cccceevueeen. 56 47 67 52
Voting is just one tool we can use to make change in our

communities, but must be accompanied by

protesting, petitioning, contacting elected leaders,

and getting involved locally............ccccvveeeeeiiiiciiieeeenn, 38 43 31 41

NOL SUIE ..t r e ebaas 6 10 2 7

Q11. Regardless of how motivated you feel to vote in November, what is the most important reason to you
personally to vote in the upcoming election? [RANDOMIZE]

To change politics and the direction of the country ............ 22 18 28 20
To elect people who will do a good job........cccoocveeiiiiiieens 18 16 17 19
To vote bad people out of office.......cccceveveviviii, 15 14 14 15
To stand up for the issues | care about.............cccceeevneeene 13 17 9 13
To make my voice heard...........cceeeeiiiiieeiiiiee e 11 9 12 11
Todo MY CIVIC AULY .cooeveeiieeeieieeeeeeee e, 8 7 8 8
To change politics and the direction of my state................... 4 4 4 5
To make a difference for my family..........cccoevviiiiiiiiennn 3 4 4 2
To feel like part of a community ...........cccoeveviviii 2 2 2 1
NOT SUIE ... 4 8 1 5
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q12. Here is a list some people, groups, and things. For each, please indicate whether you have

a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable impression of that
person, group, or idea

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Very favorable”

12g.Barack Obama .........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 55 64 61 43
12r.Michelle Obama.........cccocviviiiiiiiie e 54 64 60 43
12t.The U.S. Postal SErviCe ........ccccvveiiieeeiiiiiee s 51 54 53 48
121.The Black Lives Matter Movement..............cccccuvveeeneennn. 46 61 46 36
120.Early voting in PersoN...........evevvieieriieieieiiieieinininenennnnnnns 43 46 52 34
Al2m.Vote-by-malil..............ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 40 43 44 36
B12n.Vote-by-absentee ..........ccccvviiiiiiiiiii e 38 29 44 39
12i.The #MeT00 MOVEMENL ........cceviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 36 41 36 33
12g.Democrats in CONQreSS......uuuuuuururrrmrererernrernrnrneninrnnnnnnn 36 45 35 30
12D.J0€ BidEN ...uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaievebee bbb 32 31 44 24
12c.Kamala HarriS. .....ccuoiiiiiiiiiicee e 30 32 40 21
12p.Bernie SANUErS .........uuvuvuvurmiririeinierninieininrerernnnennrnn. 30 37 26 28
12e.NaNCY PEIOSI ....ueviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 23 20 34 15
12d.Alexandria Ocasio-COrMez ..........occcuvvveeieeeeiiniiiiieeeeeenn, 19 25 17 18
12a.Donald TrUMIP ....evevereiiiiiiiiieieieieiererneerererererenn.. 16 10 14 23
A12j.Defund the PoliCe .......ccuuvviiiiiiiii e 15 24 10 12
B12k.Abolish the poliCe..........uuviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieivvieieiiaieens 11 18 9 9
12h.Republicans in CoNGress .........uvvvvvvveiereieieieinininininininn. 11 7 12 12
125.The Green Party ........ccovvieeiiiiiiieiieeee e 8 11 6 8
12f.Mitch McConnell.........ooouuiiiiiiiiii e 4 4 5 4
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 WwOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
a. Donald Trump
Very Favorable ... 16 10 14 23
Somewhat Favorable ... 11 6 13 14
Somewhat Unfavorable..........coooovieeiiiiiie e 8 8 8 9
Very Unfavorable ... 55 65 56 48
NO OPINION .t 7 9 8 5
NEVEI HEAIM ......ceeeieieee e 2 2 2 1
FaVorable .......oooieeieiee e 28 17 27 36
UNfaVorable ... ..o 64 73 64 58
b. Joe Biden
Very Favorable ... 32 31 44 24
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 24 32 23 21
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 12 12 7 16
Very Unfavorable ... 22 14 19 32
NO OPINION .t 8 11 7 7
NS o [T (o [T 1 1 1 1
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 57 62 67 45
L0101 1= 1Y/ =1 o] [T 34 25 26 48
c. Kamala Harris
Very Favorable ... 30 32 40 21
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeiiiieeieeeee e 21 22 21 19
Somewhat Unfavorable...........oooevieoiiiieee e 8 8 6 10
Very Unfavorable ... 17 12 17 21
NO OPINION 1. 18 20 13 21
NEVEI HEAIM ... .cceeieieee e e 6 6 3 8
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 51 54 61 40
UNFAVOrabIe ... .o 26 20 23 31
d. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Very Favorable ... 19 25 17 18
Somewhat Favorable ..........ooouveiiiieeieeee e 17 13 24 14
Somewhat Unfavorable...........ovvveeeeiieiee e 7 7 8 6
Very Unfavorable ...........cccooiiiii 15 11 15 17
NO OPINION 1.t 25 26 22 26
NEVEI HEAIM ... .oeeeeeeeeee et 17 19 14 19
oY 0] 7= o] [T TR 36 38 40 32
L0101 £= 1Y/ =1 o] [T TP 21 18 23 22
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 WwOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
e. Nancy Pelosi
Very Favorable ... 23 20 34 15
Somewhat Favorable ... 19 18 21 17
Somewhat Unfavorable...........oooviieiiiiiiei e 11 12 7 14
Very Unfavorable ... 26 17 24 34
NO OPINION 1.t 16 23 12 16
NEVEI HEAIM ......ceeeieieee e 5 9 2 4
FaVorable .......oooieeieiee e 42 39 55 32
UNfaVorable ... ..o 37 29 31 48
f.  Mitch McConnell
Very Favorable ... 4 4 5 4
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 12 9 13 13
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 12 11 13 12
Very Unfavorable ... 29 25 35 27
NO OPINION 1.t 30 33 27 31
NI (ST (o [T 12 17 7 13
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 16 13 18 17
L0101 1= 1Y/ =1 o] [T 41 36 48 40
g. SSA: Democrats in Congress
Very Favorable ... 36 45 35 30
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeiiiieeieeeee e 25 23 33 20
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 10 9 7 14
Very Unfavorable ... 17 10 18 23
NO OPINION 1. 11 12 7 13
NEVEI HEAIM ... .cceeieieee e e 1 2 1 1
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 61 68 67 49
UNFAVOrabIe ... .o 28 19 25 37
h. SSB: Republicans in Congress
Very Favorable ... 11 7 12 12
Somewhat Favorable ..........ooouueiiiiieieeee e 16 9 17 20
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 21 22 21 21
Very Unfavorable ...........cccooiiiii e, 37 43 37 34
NO OPINION 1.t 13 18 12 12
NEVEI HEAIM ... .eeveeeeeeee e e e 1 1 1 1
oY 0] 7= o] [T TR 27 16 29 32
L0101 £= 1Y/ =1 o] [T TP 59 65 58 55
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 WwOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
i. The #MeToo Movement
Very Favorable ... 36 41 36 33
Somewhat Favorable ... 22 22 23 21
Somewhat Unfavorable...........oooviieiiiiiiei e 10 6 8 13
Very Unfavorable ... 9 6 11 10
NO OPINION 1.t 15 16 14 14
NEVEI HEAIM ......ceeeieieee e 8 8 7 9
FaVorable .......oooieeieiee e 58 63 59 54
UNfaVorable ... ..o 19 13 19 23
j-  SSA: Defund the police
Very Favorable ... 15 24 10 12
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 22 24 25 18
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 12 13 15 8
Very Unfavorable ... 34 20 34 45
NO OPINION 1.t 16 18 15 15
NS o [T (o [T 1 1 1 2
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 37 47 35 30
L0101 1= 1Y/ =1 o] [T 46 33 49 53
k. SSB: Abolish the police
Very Favorable ... 11 18 9 9
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeiiiieeieeeee e 13 13 11 15
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 17 18 16 18
Very Unfavorable ... 42 26 46 49
NO OPINION 1. 13 18 15 7
NEVEI HEAIM ... .cceeieieee e e 4 7 3 2
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 24 30 20 23
UNFAVOrabIe ... .o 59 44 62 67
I.  The Black Lives Matter Movement
Very Favorable ... 46 61 46 36
Somewhat Favorable ..........ooouueiiiiieieeee e 18 14 19 19
Somewhat Unfavorable...........ovvveeeeiieiee e 9 4 9 12
Very Unfavorable ...........cccooiiiii 16 10 15 23
NO OPINION 1.t 10 10 10 9
NEVEI HEAIM ... .eeveeeeeeee e e e 1 1 1 0
oY 0] 7= o] [T TR 64 74 66 55
L0101 £= 1Y/ =1 o] [T TP 26 14 24 35
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 WwOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
m. SSA: Vote-by-mail
Very Favorable ... 40 43 44 36
Somewhat Favorable ... 22 19 28 20
Somewhat Unfavorable...........oooviieiiiiiiei e 12 9 8 16
Very Unfavorable ... 15 19 11 15
NO OPINION 1.t 10 10 10 11
NEVEI HEAIM ......ceeeieieee e 1 0 0 2
FaVorable .......oooieeieiee e 63 62 71 56
UNfaVorable ... ..o 26 28 19 32
n. SSB: Vote-by-absentee
Very Favorable ... 38 29 44 39
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 24 28 27 19
Somewhat Unfavorable..........ooovvieeiiiieee e 9 9 7 10
Very Unfavorable ... 10 8 9 12
NO OPINION 1.t 16 22 11 16
NS o [T (o [T 3 4 1 3
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 63 57 71 59
L0101 1= 1Y/ =1 o] [T 19 17 16 22
0. Early voting in person
Very Favorable ... 43 46 52 34
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeiiiieeieeeee e 30 28 28 33
Somewhat Unfavorable...........oooevieoiiiieee e 8 7 7 9
Very Unfavorable ... 5 5 5 5
NO OPINION 1. 13 13 8 18
NEVEI HEAIM ... .cceeieieee e e 1 1 1 2
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 73 74 79 67
UNFAVOrabIe ... .o 13 12 12 14
p. Bernie Sanders
Very Favorable ... 30 37 26 28
Somewhat Favorable ..........ooouueiiiiieieeee e 25 25 29 21
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 10 5 13 11
Very Unfavorable ...........cccooiiiii 19 14 19 23
NO OPINION 1.t 15 17 13 16
NEVEI HEAIM ... .eeveeeeeeee e e e 1 3 1 1
oY 0] 7= o] [T TR 54 62 55 49
L0101 £= 1Y/ =1 o] [T TP 29 18 32 35
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 WwOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
g. Barack Obama
Very Favorable ... 55 64 61 43
Somewhat Favorable ... 15 16 12 16
Somewhat Unfavorable..........coooovieeiiiiiie e 8 4 7 11
Very Unfavorable ... 16 9 14 22
NO OPINION .t 7 7 5 8
NEVEI HEAIM ......ceeeieieee e 0 1 1 0
FaVorable .......oooieeieiee e 69 79 73 59
UNfaVorable ... ..o 24 13 21 33
r.  Michelle Obama
Very Favorable ... 54 64 60 43
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 16 15 12 20
Somewhat Unfavorable..........ooovvieeiiiieee e 6 3 7 8
Very Unfavorable ... 16 9 15 22
NO OPINION .t 7 7 6 7
NS o [T (o [T 1 1 1 1
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 70 80 72 63
L0101 1= 1Y/ =1 o] [T 22 12 21 30
s. The Green Party
Very Favorable ... 8 11 6 8
Somewhat Favorable ..........oooueeiiiieeieeeee e 16 15 16 17
Somewhat Unfavorable ... 11 7 10 14
Very Unfavorable ... 9 9 12 6
NO OPINION 1. 43 43 41 44
NEVEI HEAIM ... .cceeeiiiiie et e s 13 14 14 11
ooV 0] 7= o] [T 24 26 22 25
UNFAVOrabIe ... .o 20 17 22 20
t. The U.S. Postal Service
Very Favorable ... 51 54 53 48
Somewhat Favorable ..........ooouueiiiiieieeee e 25 20 27 27
Somewhat Unfavorable...........ovvveeeeiieiee e 9 6 9 10
Very Unfavorable ... 4 5 4 4
NO OPINION 1.t 10 14 7 10
NEVEI HEAIM ... .eeveeeeeeee e e e 1 1 0 1
oY 0] 7= o] [T TR 76 74 80 75
L0101 £= 1Y/ =1 o] [T TP 13 11 13 14
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q13. Here is a list of some emotions people have said they are feeling about voting in the November election.
Please indicate the top two emotions that you personally are feeling about voting in the upcoming election.
Select multiple

HOPETUL ... 46 38 54 44
(7] 1211 4111 1T [ SRR 33 25 39 34
EXCIEA. .. uuviiiiiiii e 20 17 25 19
FruStrated........coo oo 20 20 15 24
[0S PP 14 22 8 13
POWEITUL ..o 13 14 16 9
DISCOUrAgEM .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 9 11 4 11
AANGIY i 7 6 6 8
INAIFFEIENT ..o rarerereees 7 9 5 6
CoNfUSEd ... 4 5 3 5
NOt POWETTUL ... 4 5 4 4
NOT SUIB ...t e 5 7 3 6

Q14. If the general election for U.S. Congress were held today, would you vote for [RANDOMIZE] _the
DEMOCRAT or _the REPUBLICAN?

Q15. [IF Q14 = 1-2] Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Q16. [IF Q14 = 3] If you had to choose, toward whom would you lean?

Democrat StroNgIY ........ocvveeiiiiiee e 46 53 54 35
Democrat NOt SO StrONGIY .....ovvvviiiiiiiiei e 13 15 10 13
Lean DeMOCIAL.............uururermriririieieierererereereereerererererenenenenes 2 3 1 2
Republican Strongly ... 19 8 19 28
Republican not SO Strongly ..., 6 5 5 9
Lean RepubliCan ... 2 2 2 2
Undecided - No firm preference at this time ..........c..cccoeeeeee. 7 9 5 8
Other: SPECIFY: e 2 2 1 2
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........eviiiiiiii e 2 3 1 2
DEMOCTAL........euuiiiiiiiiiiiiirr e 61 71 66 50
REPUDBIICAN ... 28 15 26 39

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY



Voter Participation Center — Voter Behavior — August 2020 12

woc UNM

TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q17. SSA: If the general election for U.S. President were held today and the candidates were: [RANDOMIZE]
Democrat Joe Biden OR Republican Donald Trump for whom would you vote?

Q18. SSA: [IF Q17 = 1-2] Would you say you support that candidate strongly or not so strongly?

Q19. SSA: [IF Q17 = 3] If you had to choose, toward whom would you lean?

Biden StroNgly ......ccuveeeiiiiiiee i 48 55 57 34
Biden Not SO StroNGIY.........ccooiiiiieiiiiiee e 13 15 9 14
Lean Biden .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 3 1 2
TrUMP STONGIY e 23 10 19 34
Trump NOt SO SITONGIY ..eoeviiieieiiiiee e 5 4 6 6
LeaN TIUMP coiiiiiiieiieee e 1 0 2 2
Undecided - No firm preference at this time .............cccoeeeee. 6 6 6 5
Other: SPECIFY: e 1 3 0 1
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........cviiiiiiiiiie e 2 3 1 2
BIdEN .. 62 73 67 50
TIUMP oo 29 15 26 42

Q20. SSA: [IF Q17 =1 or 19 = 1] And would you say you are voting FOR Joe Biden or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Weighted N= 352 116 125 112

Unweighted N= 359 127 127 105

FOF BIOBN ...cciiiiiei et 56 59 69 39
AGAINSE TIUMP oo 42 38 30 58
NOT SUIE ... e e 2 3 1 3

Q21. SSA: [IF Q17 = 2 or 19 = 2] And would you say you are voting FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Joe Biden?

Weighted N= 166 23 48 94

Unweighted N= 154 22 55 77

FOr TrUMP ...eiiiiiiii e 76 67 80 76
AAINSE BIAEN ... 21 30 17 21
NOT SUIE ... 3 2 3 3
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woc UNM

TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q22. SSB: If the general election for U.S. President and Vice President were held today and the candidates were:
[RANDOMIZE] Democrats Joe Biden and Kamala Harris OR Republicans Donald Trump and Mike Pence for
whom would you vote?

Q23. SSB: [IF Q22 = 1-2] Would you say you support that ticket strongly or not so strongly?

Q24. SSB: [IF Q22 = 3] If you had to choose, toward whom would you lean?

Biden/Harris Strongly .........ccoocuieiiiiiiiieiiee e 51 53 63 38
Biden/Harris Not SO Strongly ........coccveeeiiiiiieiiieee e 11 16 4 13
Lean Biden/HarriS ........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 2 1 1
Trump/Pence StroNGIY ........veveeiiiiieeiiiiiee e 22 9 21 32
Trump/Pence Not SO Strongly .........coccveeiiiiieiiiee e 5 5 2 8
Lean Trump/PeNCE.......ocueeiiiiiiie e 1 0 2 1
Undecided - No firm preference at this time ..........c..cccoveeee. 6 7 5 5
Other: SPECIFY: e 1 1 0 1
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........cviiiiiiiiiie e 3 6 2 3
Biden/HAITIS ....oeeiiiiiiiee e 63 72 68 51
TIUMP/PENCE ...ttt 28 13 24 40

Q25. SSB: [IF Q22 =1 or 24 = 1] And would you say you are voting FOR Joe Biden and Kamala Harris or
AGAINST Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

Weighted N= 354 108 133 113

Unweighted N= 350 107 141 102

FOr Biden/HAITIS . ..uvveeeieee et 62 58 77 49
AgainSt TIUMP/PENCE......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 36 39 22 49
NOT SUIE ... e e 2 3 0 2

Q26. SSB: [IF Q22 = 2 or 24 = 2] And would you say you are voting FOR Donald Trump and Mike Pence or
AGAINST Joe Biden and Kamala Harris?

Weighted N= 156 20 47 89

Unweighted N= 151 18 50 83

FOr TrUMP/PENCE ... 75 67 77 76
Against Biden/Harris ........coocvveiiiiiiieiiee e 21 26 18 22
NOT SUIE ... 4 7 5 2
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wocC UNM

TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445

Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

17-19/22-24 PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT COMBINED

Biden/Harris Strongly .........ccoocuieiiiiiiiieiiee e 49 54 60 36
Biden/Harris Not SO Strongly ........coccveeeiiiiiieiiieee e 12 15 7 13
Lean Biden/HarriS ........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2 3 1 1
Trump/Pence StroNGIY ........veveeiiiiieeiiiiiee e 22 10 20 33
Trump/Pence Not SO Strongly .........coccveeiiiiieiiiee e 5 4 4 7
Lean Trump/PEeNCE.......ccuiiiiiiiiie e 1 0 2 1
Undecided - No firm preference at this time .............cccoceeee. 6 7 5 5
Other: SPECIFY: e 1 2 0 1
Prefer NOtt0 ANSWET .........eiiiiiiiiii e 3 5 2 2
Biden/HAITIS ....oeeiiiiiiiee e 62 72 68 51
TIUMP/PENCE ...ttt 28 14 25 41

Q20/25. COMBINED And would you say you are voting FOR Joe Biden and Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald
Trump and Mike Pence?

FOr BideN/HAITIS c..eeeiievee ettt 59 58 73 44
Against TIUMP/PENCE......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e 39 39 26 53
N[0 ] U1 =N 2 3 1 2

Q21/26. COMBINED And would you say you are voting FOR Donald Trump and Mike Pence or AGAINST Joe
Biden and Kamala Harris?

FOr TrUMP/PENCE ... 76 67 79 76
Against Biden/Harmis ........coocueiiiiiiieiiiee e 21 28 18 22
NOT SUIE ... 3 4 4 2

Q27. In the November 2020 election, do you plan to vote in person on election day, vote by mail, or vote in person

early?
Vote in person on election day..........cccccevvvveeeiiiiieeeiiiiieeens 35 32 30 41
Vote BY Mall ..o 39 38 44 35
Vote iN PErsoN arlY ......ccoicuieeiiiiiee i 15 16 17 12
| do NOt PIAN 10 VOLE......eeeiiiiiiiie e 2 3 1 3
NOU SUIE ...t 10 11 9 9
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woC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 woC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
Q28. Why did you choose that way? [OPEN END]
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
Coronavirus/Safety ... 25 23 30 22
To know my ballot is counted..........ccccveeeiiiiiiieeeee e, 17 13 15 20
The ease/CONVENIENCE .......cccoeviiiiiiiiieeee e 11 15 8 11
I've always voted thiS Way ..........cccccvviveeeeei i 8 7 8 10
To avoid crowds and liNeS..........cccuvviieeieeeiiiiiee e 5 2 9 5
Not physically able to go in person .........cccccccvvvvvvvvveieiiininnnnn. 5 5 5 5
MiISCEIIANEOUS ....ovvveiiiiiieeeee e e 36 40 32 35
Q29. [IF Q27 <> 2] Why do you not plan to vote by mail? [OPEN END]
Weighted N= 694 191 214 289
Unweighted N= 686 195 237 254
T0oOo MUCh roOM fOF EITOF ....ccccoiiiiiiiiieeee e 13 16 11 12
Worried about fraud ..........cccceeieeiiiiie e 11 9 10 14
General diSIIUST..........uuiiiiieiiie e 9 8 8 9
Worried ballot won’t be counted.........ccccoevviiiiiiiiiieeini, 8 6 11 7
Like goiNg iN PEISON ........uvuuuruueieiereieieinenrnrernrnrnrnrnrnnnrernnnn. 8 7 8 7
Don'ttrustthe USPS ... 7 6 8 7
Worried about delays in the mail..............ccccvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 6 7 6 5
Difficult to vote by mail ..., 3 4 2 3
Want to make sure my vote is counted...........cccvevvvvvevenninnnnns 3 4 3 3
NOT NECESSAIY .....uvvriiiiiiiriiiriiiieiierer e 3 2 2 4
Have never voted by mail before ..........cccocvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 2 3 2 2
MISCEIIANEOUS .......eviiiiiieie e 34 35 38 31
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q30. [IF Q27 <> 1] Why do you not plan to vote in person on election day? [OPEN END]

Weighted N= 741 211 267 263

Unweighted N= 743 226 277 240

Concerned about COrONAVIIUS ........cuvveeiriiieeeiiiee e 44 43 44 44
Want to avoid lines and Crowds ..........ccccceeveieveeeiiineeesnienennn 21 22 22 19
VBM/Early VOte iS aSier.......oocveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 13 12 18 10
Can't get off work/out of toWn ........ccccoovviiiiiiiieie e, 5 6 3 7
Not voting at all or unsure who to vote for ............ccccceevineee. 5 8 4 4
Have a disability .............uvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 4 1 5 4
Don’t have transportation ..........cccoceeiiii e, 1 1 2 1
Do not live where | am registered ...........ccccuvvvvvvenieinininininnnnn. 0 0 0 0
MISCEIIANEOUS .......eviiiiiieie et 17 17 13 20

Q31. [IF Q27 <> 3] Why do you not plan to vote in person early? [OPEN END]

Weighted N= 966 259 314 393

Unweighted N= 960 273 336 351

Concerned about COroNavIrUS ...........cooviiiiiiiee e, 22 20 25 22
Want to avoid lines/crowds/don't have time/lazy .................. 8 12 8 6
Like experience of going on Election Day............ccccvvvvvinnnns 8 7 7 10
Plan to vote by mail..........coooviiiiiii 5 2 7 5
Concerned about voter fraud/vote not counting................... 4 4 5 4
Voting early is not an option where I live .........cccccceeevinnnnneen. 3 2 3 5
Have never voted early before..........coccvvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnn, 3 2 1 5
Don’t have transportation ..........cccocceeiiiii e, 2 3 2 1
Have a disability ............ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneens 2 1 2 2
Can't get off WOrk .......ooviiiiiii 1 2 0 2
Do not live where | am registered/ won't be home................. 1 1 1 0
MISCEIIANEOUS .......eviiiiiieee e 43 47 42 42
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q32. For each of the following, please indicate whether you would strongly consider, somewhat consider, not
really consider, or not at all consider voting this way in the November election?

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Strongly consider”

B32c.Vote by mail .........ccvviiiiiiiii 43 38 53 39
32a.Vote in person on election day.........cccccceveeeiiviiviinennnn, 38 35 35 42
A32b.Vote absSentee.........c.uuuveeiiiiiiii e 35 24 43 35
32d.Vote in person early ........cccccevveeeeivciiiieiece e, 30 33 35 24

a. Vote in person on election day

Strongly CONSIAEN .....vviiiiiiiieeee e 38 35 35 42
Somewhat CONSIAEN ........ueeiiiiieeeece e 19 21 17 20
Not really CONSIAEN .......ocvvviiiiiiiieiie e 20 18 22 19
NOt At @ll ... s 18 19 21 14
NOL SUIB .. et e e eaaas 5 7 4 5
(O00] 4110 [ SRR 57 56 53 62
[N Lo) A oT0] ] o /=] G 38 37 44 33

b. SSA: Vote absentee

Strongly CONSIAEN .....veviiiiiieee it 35 24 43 35
SomMewhat CONSIAE ........uueeiiiiieieece e 18 18 20 15
Not really CONSIEN .......ocveviiiiiiiieii e 17 18 16 18
[N L0 A= | A= || 19 23 13 20
NOU SUIB ... 12 17 7 12
(O00] 0110 [ SR 52 43 64 50
[N Lo) A oT0] =] o =] 36 41 29 38

c. SSB: Vote by mail

Srongly CONSIAEN .....veviiiiiiieeiieee e 43 38 53 39
SomMewhat CONSIAE ........uueeiiiiieeeee e 18 25 12 18
NoOt really CONSIAEN .......ocuveviiiiiiiierie e 14 14 15 13
[N L0) A= 1 A= || 19 17 14 26
NOE SUIE ..t eer e e a e ebaas 6 6 6 5
(©00] 0110 [ R 61 63 65 56
[N Lo) A o703 o [ 33 31 29 39
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Weighted N=
Unweighted N=

d. Vote in person early

Strongly CONSIAEr .......evviiiiiiiiiiie e
Somewhat CoNSIder.........ccvvveiiiiiieiiieee e
Not really CONSIEr ........cceeeviiiiiiiiiieee e,
NOt At all ....oeeeeeiiiiiie e
NOE SUM ...

(©46] 153 0[] SFUT TR
NOt CONSIAET ...

TOTAL
1133
1133

woc

UNM <50
309
325

33
30
17
13

6

64
31

Q33. For each of the following, please indicate whether you have EVER voted this way?

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Voted this way before”

33a.Vote in person on election day......................
33d.Vote inpersonearly ..........coeeeeeeeeee e
A33b.Vote by mail ........c.coooviiiiii e
B33c.Vote absentee...........cccvveeeiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee

a. In person on person on election day

Yes, | have voted this way before ............cccce...
No, | have never voted thisway ............cccceeevnnee.
NOUSUIE ....eeviiiiiiiiiii s

b. SSA: Vote by mail

Yes, | have voted this way before ........................
No, | have never voted thisway ............cccceeevnnen.
NOUSUIE ....eeiiiiiiiiiii e

c. SSB: Vote absentee

Yes, | have voted this way before ........................
No, | have never voted thisway ..........c.ccceeevnnen.
NOUSUIE ...

d. Vote in person early

Yes, | have voted this way before ........................
No, | have never voted thisway ............ccccceevnnen.
NOUSUIE ...

67
48
27
33

67
24

27
65

33
51
16

48
45

18

UNM

wOoC <50

380 445

408 400
35 24
27 29
17 24
17 16
5 6
61 53
34 40
83 77
52 30
48 36
40 33
83 77
14 17
4 6
48 36
48 56
4 8
40 33
54 59
6 8
52 30
41 63
7 7
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
Q34. Has your interest in voting by mail increased, decreased, or stayed the same as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic?
INCIEASEM. ... .eeiiiiiiieee et 48 50 51 45
DECIEASEU ......eeeiiiiiiite ettt 12 16 10 11
Stayed the SAME .......eeiiiii 35 28 37 38
NOE SUI ..o 5 7 2 5

Q35. Here is a list of reasons that some people have given for voting by mail in the November election.
Regardless of how you plan to vote in November, please indicate whether each is a very convincing, somewhat
convincing, not too convincing, or not at all convincing reason to you personally to vote by mail?

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Very convincing”

35b.To avoid contracting COVID-19.........ccccovciveeiniineennn 61 64 67 53
35d.To avoid bringing COVID-19 home to my family ......... 59 61 64 53
35c¢.To avoid spreading COVID-19 to other people............ 57 62 59 53
35e.To vote in a safe environment that keeps me, and

my family protected ..............cccc 55 56 61 50
35a.To avoid 10Ng lINES .....coeiiiiiiii e 46 46 53 41
35i.To be able to research the candidates and ballot

initiatives while | fill out my ballot.......................ooeee. 33 34 36 31
35f.To avoid traveling to my polling place............ccccceeenee 33 35 36 29
35¢.To better balance work, family, and voting .................. 28 31 28 25
35h.To not have to take too much time off of work............. 28 32 28 24
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
a. To avoid long lines
VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiitiee ettt e et e e 46 46 53 41
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiieeiiieee e 23 25 19 25
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 14 15 11 15
Not at all CONVINCING ....oovviiieiiiiieee e 12 7 12 15
NOE SUI ..t 6 8 5 5
CONVINCING. ..ttt 69 71 72 65
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee ittt 25 22 23 30
b. To avoid contracting COVID-19
VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiie ettt sreee e 61 64 67 53
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiieeiiiiee e 18 16 17 19
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8 8 5 10
Not at all CONVINCING .....vvveiiiiiiii e 9 5 8 13
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 5 7 3 5
CONVINCING. ..ttt e 78 80 84 72
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee it 17 13 13 22
c. To avoid spreading COVID-19 to other people
VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt sreee e 57 62 59 53
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiiieiiee e 18 17 20 16
NOt 100 CONVINCING ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 9 7 7 11
Not at all CONVINCING .....ovviiiiiiiiii e 10 7 10 13
NOT SUIE ... 6 8 4 6
CONVINCING..ccc ittt 75 79 79 69
NOt CONVINCING ..o iiitiiiei ittt 19 13 17 24
d. To avoid bringing COVID-19 home to my family
VErY CONVINCING ..evvieiiiiieeiiiiiie ettt et 59 61 64 53
Somewhat CONVINCING ......veviiiiiiieeiiee e 19 18 18 20
NOt 100 CONVINCING ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9 9 7 12
Not at all CONVINCING .....uvviiiiiiiiee e 9 7 8 11
NOT SUIE ... 4 6 3 5
CONVINCING. ..ttt 78 79 83 73
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiiiiieeiiiiie e 18 15 14 22
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

e. To vote in a safe environment that keeps me, and my family protected

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiitiee ettt e et e e 55 56 61 50
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvviiiiiiieeiiiee e 22 20 23 22
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 9 10 6 10
Not at all CONVINCING .....uvvviiiiiiieeee e 8 5 7 12
NOE SUI ..t 6 8 3 6
CONVINCING. ..ttt 77 77 84 72
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee ittt 17 15 13 22

f.  To avoid traveling to my polling place

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiie ettt sreee e 33 35 36 29
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiieeiiiiee e 25 28 24 25
NOt 100 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 18 16 18 21
Not at all CONVINCING ....oovviiiiiiiii e 16 10 17 20
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 7 11 5 5
CONVINCING. ..ttt e 58 62 60 54
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee it 35 27 35 41

g. To better balance work, family, and voting

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt sreee e 28 31 28 25
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiiieiiee e 24 24 26 23
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....ceiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 19 19 16 22
Not at all CONVINCING .....ovviieiiiiiii e 20 15 23 22
NOT SUIE ... 9 11 7 8
CONVINCING..ccc ittt 52 55 54 48
NOt CONVINCING ..o iiitiiiei ittt 39 34 39 43

h. To not have to take too much time off of work

VErY CONVINCING ..evvieiiiiieeiiiiiie ettt et 28 32 28 24
Somewhat CONVINCING ......veviiiiiiieeiiee e 23 24 22 24
NOt 100 CONVINCING ....ceiiiiiiieeiiiiie et 19 19 16 22
Not at all CONVINCING .....ovveiiiiiiiii e 21 12 28 22
NOT SUIE ... 9 13 6 8
CONVINCING. ..ttt 51 56 50 48
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiiiiieeiiiiie e 40 31 44 44
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

i. To be able to research the candidates and ballot initiatives while | fill out my ballot

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiitiee ettt e et e e 33 34 36 31
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvviiiiiiieeiiiee e 28 29 29 26
NOt t00 CONVINCING....ceiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 16 17 11 19
Not at all CONVINCING ....oovviiieiiiiieee e 15 10 19 17
NOE SUI ..t 7 11 5 7
CONVINCING. ..ttt 61 63 65 57
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee ittt 31 26 29 36

Q36. SSA: How confident are you that your vote in the upcoming election will be counted?

Very CONfIdENT ......oooiiiiiieiie e 49 45 57 47
Somewhat confident........ccceoieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 32 34 27 36
[NLo) i (o To W olo] a0 =T o | T 9 8 11 8
Not at all confident ..........oovvviieeiiiii e, 4 6 3 3
NOL SUIB .. et e e eaaas 6 8 3 6
(O00] 01 T0 (=] o | O 82 78 83 83
[N Lo) AoT0] 1[0 =] o | AP 13 14 14 11

Q37. SSB: How confident are you in the U.S. Postal Service’s ability delivering your filled-out ballot to be counted

on time?
Very CONFIAENT ......coiiiiiiieiice e 28 21 39 23
Somewhat CONfIdENTE.........uviiiiee e 35 35 31 37
NOt t00 CONFIAENT .....cieeee e 18 21 15 20
Not at all confident .........ooevviiiieee e 12 13 12 11
[N [0 ] U1 =N 7 10 2 9
(@00 ] 01116 11 | AT 63 56 71 61
NOt CONFIAENT ... e 30 34 27 31

Q38. How important is it to you to have a fully functioning post office?

Very iIMPOItaNnt........cooveiiiiiiie e 79 75 85 77
Somewhat IMPOrtant ..........coooveiiiiiiiee e 13 14 11 16
NOt 100 IMPOIANT.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3 5 1 4
Not at all IMPOANT ........c.eeiiiiiiiii e 1 1 1 1
NOU SUIE ...t 3 6 1 3
IMPOITANT ... 93 89 96 92
[N o) QT g oTo] 4 7= o | SRR 4 5 3 5
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q39. Here is a list of concerns some voters have shared about the upcoming election. Please indicate whether
each of the following scenarios is very concerning, somewhat concerning, not too concerning, or not at all
concerning to you personally.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Sorted by “Very concerning”

B39f.That President Trump will try to delay the election..... 48 50 52 43
B39b.That mail-in ballots will get lost in the mail ................ 44 46 43 43
A39a.That mail-in ballots will not be counted...................... 42 52 36 41
A390.That the pandemic will decrease voter turnout.......... 42 47 42 39
B39p.That poll workers will face health risks at the polls.... 41 41 40 43
B39j.That the ballots in my community will be thrown out

OF MISCOUNTEA .....eviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 39 39 42 38
B39v.That if | request a mail-in ballot, it will not arrive in

HIMIE e 39 42 42 34
B39r.That minorities will face intimidation and

suppression at the polls........ccccccvevvvvvii, 37 39 35 38
A39q.That my family and | might be endangered if | vote

IN=PEISON ...ttt 35 40 38 29
B39n.That lines will be too long because of the

PANAEIMIC ... 35 33 43 29
A39m.That voting machines will be hacked........................ 34 46 33 26
A39s.That there will be fewer polling places open.............. 34 42 34 27
B391.That we will not know the winner for months due to

mail-in ballots coming in late ...........cccccoeviiiiiiineen 33 29 41 30
B39d.That Russia and China will try to interfere in the

EIECHION .eeiieiiie e 33 27 44 29
A39c.That foreign countries will try to interfere in the

EIECHION .oovieee e 31 38 27 29
A39k.That lack of election security will jeopardize the

FESUILS . 31 37 29 28
A39u.That mail-in ballots will be sent to the wrong

=T [0 [ =] SO 30 38 26 26
A39i.That too many ballots will be invalidated because of

voters making mistakes on mail-in ballots.................... 30 37 29 25
A39e.That outdated voting equipment will result in

inaccurate or slow counting of ballots ..............ccce..... 29 41 27 23
B39t.That there will be less transportation available for

voters to getto the polls ... 27 24 30 26
B39h.That illegal immigrants and other people who are

not eligible will be able to send in mail-in ballots........... 26 21 25 30
A39g.That Joe Biden and the Democrats will flood the

ballot boxes with fraudulent ballots................cccccceeone 19 21 17 21
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wocC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
a. SSA: That mail-in ballots will not be counted
VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 42 52 36 41
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 26 20 30 27
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 13 9 15 15
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiieiie e 10 8 14 9
NOE SUI ..t 8 11 5 8
CONCEINING .ottt 69 73 66 68
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 23 16 28 24
b. SSB: That mail-in ballots will get lost in the mail
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 44 46 43 43
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 28 25 32 27
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 14 13 9 21
Not at all CONCEINING .......oeviiiiiiiiiiiee e 9 8 13 5
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 5 8 3 4
CONCEINING .ttt 72 71 75 70
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiiiiiiee ittt 23 21 22 26
c. SSA: That foreign countries will try to interfere in the election
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiitieeeeiitiee ettt et e e e e e sbnee e 31 38 27 29
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coiiiiiiieeiiie et 27 18 31 30
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 19 19 18 21
Not at all CONCEMING ......vvvviiiiiiiieiiee e 14 12 20 10
NOT SUIE ... 9 13 5 10
CONCEINING .ottt 58 56 58 59
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiviiiee ittt 33 31 37 31
d. SSB: That Russia and China will try to interfere in the election
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiieee ettt et e et e e e sbaee e 33 27 44 29
Somewhat CONCEIMNING.......cooeiiiiiieiiie e 27 25 25 29
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 17 19 12 19
Not at all CONCEMING .......evveiiiiiiieii e 15 15 13 16
NOT SUIE ... 9 14 6 8
(0] g od=T4 o 11 o To [P OTPRR 60 52 69 58
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 31 34 25 35
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

e. SSA: That outdated voting equipment will result in inaccurate or slow counting of ballots

VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 29 41 27 23
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 32 22 40 32
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 19 16 14 26
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiieiie e 10 8 13 9
NOE SUM ...t 10 13 6 11
CONCEINING .ottt 61 63 67 54
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 29 24 27 35

f.  SSB: That President Trump will try to delay the election

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 48 50 52 43
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 17 17 17 18
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 11 13 8 11
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie e 19 12 18 24
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 6 9 4 5
CONCEINING .ttt 65 66 69 61
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiiiiiiee ittt 29 25 27 35

g. SSA: That Joe Biden and the Democrats will flood the ballot boxes with fraudulent ballots

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiitieeeeiitiee ettt et e e e e e sbnee e 19 21 17 21
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coiiiiiiieeiiie et 12 14 14 7
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 15 14 9 21
Not at all CONCEMING ......vvvviiiiiiiieiiee e 44 38 53 40
NOU SUIE ...t 10 13 7 12
CONCEINING .ottt 31 35 31 28
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiviiiee ittt 58 52 62 60

h. SSB: That illegal immigrants and other people who are not eligible will be able to send in mail-in ballots

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiieee ettt et e et e e e sbaee e 26 21 25 30
Somewhat CONCEIMNING.......cooeiiiiiieiiie e 17 19 15 16
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 19 20 19 18
Not at all CONCEMING .......evveiiiiiiieii e 31 25 34 32
NOT SUIE ... 8 15 6 3
(0] g od=T4 o 11 o To [P OTPRR 43 40 40 46
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 50 45 53 50
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woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

i. SSA: That too many ballots will be invalidated because of voters making mistakes on mail-in ballots

VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 30 37 29 25
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 28 25 23 35
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 22 18 28 21
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie i 10 8 15 7
NOE SUM ...t 10 11 5 12
CONCEINING .ottt 58 62 52 60
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 32 27 43 28

j-  SSB: That the ballots in my community will be thrown out or miscounted

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 39 39 42 38
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 28 28 31 26
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiee ittt 15 12 12 19
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie e 11 10 12 11
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 6 11 3 6
CONCEINING .ttt 68 67 72 64
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiiiiiiee ittt 26 22 25 30

k. SSA: That lack of election security will jeopardize the results

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiitieeeeiitiee ettt et e e e e e sbnee e 31 37 29 28
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coiiiiiiieeiiie et 28 28 32 26
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 20 15 19 24
Not at all CONCEMING ......vvvviiiiiiiieiiee e 12 9 14 12
NOT SUIE ... 9 11 6 10
CONCEINING .ottt 59 65 61 54
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiviiiee ittt 32 24 33 36

I.  SSB: That we will not know the winner for months due to mail-in ballots coming in late

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiieee ettt et e et e e e sbaee e 33 29 41 30
Somewhat CONCEIMNING.......cooeiiiiiieiiie e 31 34 25 34
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 18 17 18 18
Not at all CONCEMING .......evveiiiiiiieii e 12 11 12 14
NOT SUIE ... 6 9 4 5
(0] g od=T4 o 11 o To [P OTPRR 64 63 67 63
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiviiiee it 30 29 29 32
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m. SSA: That voting machines will be hacked
VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 34 46 33 26
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 28 24 32 27
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 21 12 20 29
Not at all CONCEINING .......ovveiiiiiieiiieee e 9 8 10 8
NOE SUI ..t 8 10 5 10
CONCEINING .ottt 62 70 65 53
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 30 20 30 37
n. SSB: That lines will be too long because of the pandemic
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 35 33 43 29
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 28 29 27 27
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 20 18 12 28
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie e 12 8 15 11
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 6 12 4 5
CONCEINING .ttt 62 62 69 56
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiiiiiiee ittt 32 26 27 40
0. SSA: That the pandemic will decrease voter turnout
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiitieeeeiitiee ettt et e e e e e sbnee e 42 47 42 39
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coiiiiiiieeiiie et 30 30 32 29
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 13 9 15 13
Not at all CONCEINING .......vvviiiiiiiiiie e 7 4 9 8
NOT SUIE ... 8 10 3 11
CONCEINING .ottt 72 77 74 68
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiviiiee ittt 20 14 24 21
p. SSB: That poll workers will face health risks at the polls
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiieee ettt et e et e e e sbaee e 41 41 40 43
Somewhat CONCEIMNING.......cooeiiiiiieiiie e 30 27 33 29
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 14 15 12 16
Not at all CONCEMING .......evveiiiiiiieii e 10 7 13 9
NOT SUIE ... 5 10 3 3
(0] g od=T4 o 11 o To [P OTPRR 71 68 73 72
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 24 22 25 25

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY



Voter Participation Center — Voter Behavior — August 2020 28

woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

g. SSA: That my family and | might be endangered if | vote in-person

VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 35 40 38 29
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 24 19 25 26
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 17 16 13 20
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiieiie e 17 13 19 19
NOE SUI ..t 7 11 5 7
CONCEINING .ottt 59 60 63 54
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 34 29 32 39

r. SSB: That minorities will face intimidation and suppression at the polls

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 37 39 35 38
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 22 24 24 20
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 16 13 17 17
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie e 19 16 19 20
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 6 8 4 5
CONCEINING .ttt 60 63 59 58
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 35 29 37 37

s. SSA: That there will be fewer polling places open

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiitieeeeiitiee ettt et e e e e e sbnee e 34 42 34 27
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coiiiiiiieeiiie et 30 21 34 33
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 18 19 14 21
Not at all CONCEINING .......vvviiiiiiiiiie e 9 7 10 9
NOU SUIE ...t 10 10 8 10
CONCEINING .ottt 64 63 69 60
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 27 26 23 30

t. SSB: That there will be less transportation available for voters to get to the polls

VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeiiieee ettt et e et e e e sbaee e 27 24 30 26
Somewhat CONCEIMNING.......cooeiiiiiieiiie e 29 33 30 26
NOt 100 CONCEIMING ...eviiiiiiiiee ittt 18 18 16 20
Not at all CONCEMING .......evveiiiiiiieii e 19 14 21 20
NOT SUIE ... 7 11 3 8
(0] g od=T4 o 11 o To [P OTPRR 56 57 60 52
NOt CONCEIMING ..ottt 37 32 37 40
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u. SSA: That mail-in ballots will be sent to the wrong address
VEIY CONCEINING ...eeeiiriieeiiiiieeeeiitieeeestre e e e e s e e s snneee e 30 38 26 26
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......ceeeiiiiieeiiiee e 27 25 27 28
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 21 12 22 26
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiieiie e 15 13 20 11
NOE SUI ..t 8 11 3 9
CONCEINING .ottt 57 64 54 54
NOt CONCEIMING ..ttt 36 25 43 37
v. SSB: That if | request a mail-in ballot, it will not arrive in time
VEIY CONCEINING ..eeeeiiiiieeiiiiieeeeiitiee e sttt et e e e e sbeeee e 39 42 42 34
Somewhat CONCEIMING.......coeeiiiiieiiie et 31 27 29 36
NOt t00 CONCEIMING ...vviiiiiiiiee ittt 15 9 12 20
Not at all CONCEIMING .......evviiiiiiiie e 10 11 13 6
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6 10 3 4
CONCEINING .ttt 70 69 71 70
NOt CONCEIMING ..coiiiiiiee ittt 24 21 25 26
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[ROTATE 40-41, 42-43]

Now you are going to see an image of an envelope that you may receive in the mail. Take a close look at the
envelope and indicate how likely you are to open it.

This Year Vote from Home!
Returning your mail ballot is easy.

You vote when you want where you
want — even from your own couch.

Skip the lines and vote comfortably.
Your vote counts.

Vote by Tuesday, November 3.
Stay Safe. Stay Comfortable.

Q40. How likely are you to open this envelope? Use a scale between ZERO to TEN, where ZERO means you are
NOT AT ALL LIKELY to open this envelope, and TEN means you are VERY LIKELY to open this envelope. You
can be anywhere in between.

MEBAN .. 6.2 6.1 6.6 6.0
10— Very IKelY oo 28 22 35 26
8 - 0 e 15 14 17 14
B = T ettt a e enreenneean 11 16 7 11
D et e et aneeas 10 12 9 9
L o e 12 12 8 14
O—Notatall IKely ......cooviiiiii 14 13 15 14
(DON’E KNOW) et e e eenneee e e 11 11 10 11
6 - 10 — LIKEIY oo 54 52 59 51
B UIDK s 20 23 19 20
0-4—NOtIKEIY ..o 26 25 23 29
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Now you are going to see a picture that may come in the mail in the same envelope you just saw. | want you to
take a close look at the picture.

Q41. After looking at this picture, how likely are you to vote by mail? Use a scale between ZERO to TEN, where
ZERO means you are NOT AT ALL LIKELY to vote by mail, and TEN means you are VERY LIKELY to vote by
mail. You can be anywhere in between.

MEAN ... 5.3 5.2 57 51
10— Very IKelY oo 20 17 26 17
8 - D 14 13 14 14
B = 7 e 10 13 8 10
D e 10 10 10 10
L 18 21 13 19
O—Notatall IKely ......cooviiiiii 18 15 19 19
(DONMEKNOW) ...t 10 11 10 11
6 - 10 — LIKEIY oo 44 43 49 41
B UIDK s 20 21 19 20
0-4—NOtIKEIY ..o 36 36 32 38
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Now you are going to see an image of an envelope that you may receive in the mail. Take a close look at the
envelope and indicate how likely you are to open it.

Q42. How likely are you to open this envelope? Use a scale between ZERO to TEN, where ZERO means you are
NOT AT ALL LIKELY to open this envelope, and TEN means you are VERY LIKELY to open this envelope. You
can be anywhere in between.

MEAN ... 6.5 6.2 7.2 6.1
10— Very IKelY ..o 31 24 43 25
8 - D 14 15 11 16
B = 7 e 12 16 11 11
D e 8 9 7 8
L 12 15 8 14
O—Notatall IKely ........coooriiieiiiiieee e 12 11 11 14
(DONMEKNOW) ...t 11 11 9 13
6 - 10 — LIKEIY oo 57 55 65 52
B UIDK s 18 20 16 20
0-4 =NOtHKEIY .ooveeeieeeee e 24 26 19 27
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Now you are going to see a picture that may come in the mail in the same envelope you just saw. | want you to
take a close look at the picture.

PORTANT TIP

Avoid Potential Lines by Voting from Home

Q43. After reading this letter, how likely are you to vote by mail? Use a scale between ZERO to TEN, where
ZERO means you are NOT AT ALL LIKELY to vote by mail, and TEN means you are VERY LIKELY to vote by
mail. You can be anywhere in between.

MEAN ..o 6.0 6.0 6.5 55
10— Very IKelY oo 27 23 35 23
8 - D 14 15 15 12
B = 7 e 10 12 8 11
D e 11 12 11 11
L 13 15 9 15
O—Notatall lIKely ......cooviiiiii 15 12 15 17
(DONMEKNOW) ... 10 10 8 12
6 - 10 — LIKEIY ..o 51 51 57 45
B DK e 21 21 19 22
0-4 = NOtKEIY .oooiiiieiiie e 28 28 24 33

Q44. Some people have said that they are concerned about there being too few ballot-drop boxes available for
the November election. Which of the following reasons do you think is the most likely cause for this situation, even
if neither is exactly right?

It is deliberate to make it harder for people to vote,

especially those in lower-income communities ............ 55 54 61 50
Budget shortfalls make it difficult to create new ballot-

ArOP DOXES ... 22 18 22 25
NOT SUIE ... e 23 28 17 25
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Q45. SSA: Some people have said that they would be more likely to vote by mail if they had more information on
the process. For each of the following, please indicate how useful having more information on that aspect of the
voting by mail process is in your decision on whether to vote by mail.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Very useful”

A45g.How to check that my ballot has been received........ 65 68 73 56
A45h.How to check that my ballot has been counted......... 64 66 71 58
A45c.The deadline for mailing a ballot................cccccoevneee. 62 57 70 58
A45e.Where to return my ballot .............cccvvvvviviiiiiiniiiiininnn, 61 64 64 55
A45j.How far in advance | need to mail in my ballot ........... 60 62 68 53
A45b.The deadline for requesting a ballot .............ccccceveees 60 56 66 57
Ad5a.How to request a ballot..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie, 58 59 65 52
A45i.How to check that | am currently registered to vote

At MY AAArESS ....veviiiiieiieeee e 55 58 64 45
A45f.What kind of signatures, if any, my ballot needs......... 53 52 61 47
A45d.How much, if any, postage is needed................c.uuee. 52 50 58 49

a. How to request a ballot

VY USETUL ..ot 58 59 65 52
Somewhat USEfUl..........ouueeeiiiiiieeeee e 24 21 24 25
Lo (o T T 7= { U | 5 8 3 4
Not at all USEFUl .....eeeiiiieeee e, 6 4 3 11
NOU SUIB .. et e e eaas 7 8 5 8
LT | 82 80 89 77
[N L0) AT LS =Y 11 11 12 5 15

b. The deadline for requesting a ballot

VY USEIUL ..eiiiiiiiee e 60 56 66 57
Somewhat USEfUl..........ouueeeiiiiiiieeee e 21 22 24 19
Lo (o T T U 7= { U | 7 9 4 7
Not at all USEFUl .....eeeieiieeee e, 7 6 2 11
NOL SUIE ..ttt e e e e a e ebaas 6 7 4 6
LT | 81 78 90 76
[N L0) AT L=y 11 13 15 6 18
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c. The deadline for mailing a ballot
VEIY USETUL ..eiiiiiiiiie e 62 57 70 58
SoMEWhAt USEFUL........oiiiieiii e 20 23 19 19
NOE 00 USETUL ...ccveeieiei e 6 6 5 7
NOt At All USETUL ...eeieiee e 6 6 2 9
NOL SUIE ..t r e ebaas 6 8 3 7
USETIUL e 82 80 90 77
NOE USETUL .o e 12 12 7 16
d. How much, if any, postage is needed
VEIY USETUL ..eeiiiiiiiie e 52 50 58 49
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiieeiiiieee e 26 26 25 28
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceveieiee et 6 8 4 6
NOt At All USETUL .eveieiee e 8 8 6 10
[N\ [0 AT U] N 7 8 6 6
LT LU | T 79 76 83 77
NOE USETUL . e r s 15 16 11 17
e. Where to return my ballot
VY USETUL ..ot 61 64 64 55
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiiiiieiieee et 21 17 24 22
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceeeieeee et 6 7 4 6
NOt At All USETUL ...eieiei e 6 5 3 10
[N [0 ] U1 =N 6 7 5 7
LT LU | T 82 81 88 77
NOE USETUL . 12 12 7 16
f.  What kind of signatures, if any, my ballot needs
VY USEIUL ..eiiiiiiiee e 53 52 61 47
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiieeeieee e 26 24 28 26
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceeeieee et 8 10 4 11
NOt At All USETUL ...eieeei e 6 7 2 10
[N [0 ] U1 =N 6 7 5 7
USEBTIUL vt e e e e e s 79 76 89 73
NOE USETUL .o 15 17 6 20
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g. How to check that my ballot has been received
VEIY USETUL ..eiiiiiiiiie e 65 68 73 56
SoMEWhAt USEFUL........oiiiieiii e 19 14 18 23
NOE 00 USETUL ...ccveeieiei e 4 6 3 4
NOt At All USETUL ...eeieiee e 6 4 2 11
NOL SUIE ..t r e ebaas 6 7 5 6
USEIUL e 83 82 90 78
NOE USETUL .o e 11 10 4 16
h. How to check that my ballot has been counted
VEIY USETUL ..eeiiiiiiiie e 64 66 71 58
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiieeiiiieee e 18 17 18 19
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceveieiee et 6 6 5 6
NOt At All USETUL .eveieiee e 6 4 1 10
[N\ [0 AT U] N 6 7 5 6
LT LU | T 83 83 89 77
NOE USETUL .ot r s 11 10 6 17
i. How to check that | am currently registered to vote at my address
VY USETUL ..ot 55 58 64 45
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiiiiieiieee et 24 22 23 26
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceeeieeee et 8 8 5 10
NOt At All USETUL ...eieiei e 7 5 3 11
[N [0 ] U1 =N 6 6 5 7
LT LU | T 79 80 86 72
NOE USETUL . 15 14 8 21
j-  How far in advance | need to mail in my ballot
VY USEIUL ..eiiiiiiiee e 60 62 68 53
SOMEWNAL USEIUL.......uiiiieeeieee e 21 17 21 25
NOE 00 USETUL ...ceeeieee et 6 9 4 6
NOt At All USETUL ...eieeei e 6 5 3 10
[N [0 ] U1 =N 6 8 4 6
USEBTIUL vt e e e e e s 82 79 89 78
NOE USETUL .o 12 14 7 16
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Q46. SSB: Some people have said that they would be more likely to vote by mail if they had more information on
the process. For each of the following, please indicate how sure or unsure you are about that aspect of the voting
by mail process.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Very sure”

B46i.How to check that | am currently registered to vote

At MY AdAreSS .....eveeeeiiiie e 52 46 65 45
B46a.How to request a ballot.............ccccvveeviee e, 38 30 51 33
B46f.What kind of signatures, if any, my ballot needs......... 38 32 50 31
B46e.Where to return my ballot .............ccccvvvvivviiiininiiinininnn, 37 30 49 30
B46c.The deadline for mailing a ballot..............cccoocveeeenne 34 26 44 32
B46d.How much, if any, postage is needed...............cc..uue. 34 25 48 28
B46j.How far in advance | need to mail in my ballot ........... 30 24 40 26
B46b.The deadline for requesting a ballot .............c.cceveees 29 20 36 28
B46g.How to check that my ballot has been received........ 26 22 32 22
B46h.How to check that my ballot has been counted......... 23 21 32 17

a. How to request a ballot

VEIY SUME ..ot 38 30 51 33
SOMEWRNAL SUI ... e 25 31 20 24
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE .....ceevviieieeeeeeeeeee et 19 16 15 24
VEIY UNSUIE ..ot 9 11 7 10
NOU SUIB .. e e e 9 11 7 9
QU ettt e s 63 61 71 57
NOU SUIB ... 28 28 22 34

b. The deadline for requesting a ballot

VEIY SUME ..o 29 20 36 28
SOMEWRNAL SUI ... 25 32 24 22
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE .....ceevvvieieeeeeeeeee et 21 20 21 22
VEIY UNSUIE ..ot 14 14 10 17
[\ o] BT U] <SPPI 11 13 8 11
SUI ettt 54 53 60 50
NOU SUIE ..t e aans 35 34 31 39

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY



Voter Participation Center — Voter Behavior — August 2020 38

WwoC UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wOoC <50
Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400
c. The deadline for mailing a ballot
VEIY SUIE ..ttt ettt a e 34 26 44 32
SOMEWRNAL SUME ...t e e e ra e 24 29 23 21
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ....evviiiiei et e e 17 18 13 19
VEIY UNSUIE ...oiiiiiiieeiiisiiieeet et e e 14 11 11 18
NOE SUIE .. 11 15 8 10
SUI B ettt e e e e e e e e e s 58 55 67 53
NOE SUIE .. 31 29 25 37
d. How much, if any, postage is needed
VEIY SUME ..o 34 25 48 28
SOMEWRNAL SUME ...t r e e e e 24 26 22 23
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ...cvvviiiieeeieeee ettt e e e e 19 21 12 23
VEIY UNSUIE ..o 10 10 7 12
[ [0 ] U1 14 17 11 13
QU e ittt e e 58 51 70 51
N[0 ] U1 29 32 19 35
e. Where to return my ballot
VEIY SUME ..ot 37 30 49 30
SOMEWRNAL SUME ...ttt r e e e ra e 23 26 22 23
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE «..ccovniieieee et e e e e e 19 21 13 24
VEIY UNSUIE ..o 11 11 8 13
[N\ [0 ] U1 10 13 9 10
S U] (ST 60 56 71 53
[N\ [0 ] U1 30 31 21 37
f.  What kind of signatures, if any, my ballot needs
VEIY SUME ..o 38 32 50 31
SOMEWRNAL SUME ... e e e e 24 27 19 26
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ...coeiiiieee et e e e e 16 17 13 17
VEIY UNSUIE ..ot 10 11 7 13
[N\ [0 1 ] U1 13 13 11 14
QU ittt e e e e e et e e r e abaas 62 59 69 56
[N\ [0 ] U1 26 28 20 30
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g. How to check that my ballot has been received
VEIY SUIE ..ttt ettt e 26 22 32 22
SOMEWNAL SUME ..., 18 19 18 16
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ... 23 26 21 23
VEIY UNSUIE ...oiiiiiiieeiiisiiieeet et e e 21 15 21 26
NOT SUMB ... e e e e e 12 17 8 14
SUT ettt e e e aae s 43 41 50 38
NOT SUMB ... e e e e e 44 42 42 48
h. How to check that my ballot has been counted
VEIY SUME ..o 23 21 32 17
SOMEWNAL SUME ..., 18 15 22 18
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ... 25 31 19 28
VEIY UNSUIE ..o 22 20 19 27
NOE SUIE ... e 11 13 9 11
ST S 42 36 54 35
NOE SUIE ... e 48 51 37 54
i. How to check that | am currently registered to vote at my address
VEIY SUME ..ot 52 46 65 45
SOMEWNAL SUME ..., 22 25 17 25
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ..., 11 12 7 13
VEIY UNSUIE ..ot 5 4 5 7
NOE SUIE ... e e 10 13 6 10
ST 74 71 82 70
NOE SUIE ... e e 16 16 12 19
j-  How far in advance | need to mail in my ballot
VEIY SUME ..o 30 24 40 26
SOMEWNAL SUME ..., 23 27 22 19
SOMEWNAL UNSUIE ... 22 24 18 23
VEIY UNSUIE ..ot 14 11 11 18
NOE SUIE ... e e e 12 14 9 13
ST = 53 51 63 46
N Lo | BT = 35 34 29 42

www.LakeResearch.com Washington, DC | Berkeley, CA | New York, NY



Voter Participation Center — Voter Behavior — August 2020 40

woc UNM
TOTAL UNM <50 wocC <50

Weighted N= 1133 309 380 445
Unweighted N= 1133 325 408 400

Q47. Here is a list of some statements people have made about vote-by-mail. For each, please indicate whether
you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with that statement.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Sorted by “Strongly agree”

47a.During this pandemic, it is important that voters
have different options for ways they can vote so that
they can feel safe and protect the health of
themselves and their families ............occcoiiiiniiinnen, 59 56 67 53

A47b.Increasing access to mail-in ballots can help
increase voter turnout by providing an accessible
alternative for those unable to get to the polls
because of health concerns, disabilities, or lack of
(0= ] 0o 7= 11 [ o PN 54 56 60 48

A47f.With public transportation being limited in many
areas due to the pandemic, it is important that voting
by mail be more widespread so people without
access to transportation can still have their voices
NEAI......cc i 52 54 57 46

B47e.Voting by mail is necessary to during this
pandemic to make elections accessible for frontline
and essential workers who have to quarantine
themselves when they’re not at work ............ccccvvvvnnnns 48 39 57 48

B47g.The same people who are pushing for vote-by-mail
are the same people who have been protesting
without social distancing since June. If they can
protest every week without worrying about the
pandemic, they can vote in-person...........ccccceevveeeennne 25 15 32 27

B47c.Voting by mail will increase rates of voter fraud and
tampering of ballots and will make the election
process lessreliable ... 24 18 28 25

A47d.Voting by mail will make it easier for illegal
immigrants and other non-eligible people to cast a
ballot, making the election process unfair .................... 24 23 26 22

a. During this pandemic, it is important that voters have different options for ways they can vote so that they
can feel safe and protect the health of themselves and their families

SONGIY AQIEE ...cciieieeie e 59 56 67 53
SOMEWNAL QI ... .t 22 22 21 22
Somewhat diSAGIEE ......cccueiiiiiiiiiieeie et 7 8 4 10
Strongly diSAQIEe .......vvviiiieeiiiiieee e 5 4 4 7
NOE SUIM ..ot 7 10 4 8
F o[£ TP PP P P PP PR PP PRPTPTPRPRPN 80 79 88 75
DISAQIEE ...eeeiieee it 13 12 8 17
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b. SSA: Increasing access to mail-in ballots can help increase voter turnout by providing an accessible
alternative for those unable to get to the polls because of health concerns, disabilities, or lack of

transportation
SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 54 56 60 48
SOMEWhAL AgIEE ......veeiiiiiiie e 22 22 23 20
Somewhat diSAgree ........ccuvviiiiiiiieie e 9 7 7 12
Strongly diSAgree .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7 6 4 8
NOE SUI ..t 9 9 6 11
AGIBE ..t 76 77 83 69
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiieie ettt 15 13 11 20

c. SSB: Voting by mail will increase rates of voter fraud and tampering of ballots and will make the election
process less reliable

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 24 18 28 25
SOMEWhAL AGIEE ......eeeiiiiiiie e 22 26 23 19
Somewhat diSAgree .......cceveeiriiiieiee e 16 18 14 17
Strongly diSAgree .......oooviiieiiiiiie e 26 21 29 27
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11 17 6 11
AGIEE ... 47 44 51 44
DISAQIEE ...ceiitiite ettt 42 39 42 44

d. SSA: Voting by mail will make it easier for illegal immigrants and other non-eligible people to cast a ballot,
making the election process unfair

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiee et 24 23 26 22
SOMEWhAL AGIEE ......veeiiiiiie e 20 23 21 18
Somewhat diSAgree .......cceeeeiiiiiiiiiee e 18 17 15 21
Strongly diSAQree ......coooiiiiieiiiiie e 26 27 28 25
NOU SUIE ...t 12 11 10 14
AQIEE ... 44 46 47 40
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiie ettt 44 43 43 46
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e. SSB: Voting by mail is necessary to during this pandemic to make elections accessible for frontline and
essential workers who have to quarantine themselves when they’re not at work

SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiie ettt 48 39 57 48
SOMEWhAL AgIEE ......veeiiiiiiie e 25 33 21 22
Somewhat diSAgree ........ceeeeiiiiieiieeeee e 11 11 10 11
Strongly diSAgree .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8 6 7 11
NOE SUI ..t 8 11 6 7
AGIBE ..t 73 71 78 70
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiieie ettt 19 17 16 23

f.  SSA: With public transportation being limited in many areas due to the pandemic, it is important that
voting by mail be more widespread so people without access to transportation can still have their voices

heard
SrONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiie et 52 54 57 46
SOMEWhAL AGIEE ......eeeiiiiiiie e 26 23 28 26
Somewhat diSAgree .......cceveeiriiiieiee e 10 8 7 13
Strongly diSAgree .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5 5 4 6
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 7 9 5 8
AGIEE ... 78 77 85 72
DISAQIEE ...ceiitiite ettt 15 14 11 19

g. SSB: The same people who are pushing for vote-by-mail are the same people who have been protesting
without social distancing since June. If they can protest every week without worrying about the pandemic,
they can vote in-person.

SErONGIY AGIEE ...eeiiiiiiee et 25 15 32 27
SOMEWhAL AGIEE ......veeiiiiiiee e 20 23 15 23
Somewhat diSAgree .......cceveeiiiiiiiiie e 15 15 17 14
Strongly diSAQree ......coooiiiiieiiiiie e 25 27 23 24
NOU SUIE ... 15 21 12 12
AQIEE ... 45 37 47 50
DISAQIEE ...ceiiiiiiie ettt 40 42 41 38
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Q48. Here is a list of reasons that some people have given for voting in-person in the November election.
Regardless of how you plan to vote in November, please indicate whether each is a very convincing, somewhat
convincing, not too convincing, or not at all convincing reason to you personally to vote in-person?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Sorted by “Very convincing”

48a.To see my ballot being counted ............cccovciieeiiiiieene 46 46 52 41
48c.To avoid the risk of making a mistake on my mail-in

DAIIOL ... 35 37 37 31
48b.To have the community experience ...........ccccceevvveeene 23 22 29 18

a. To see my ballot being counted

A= VA oo 01V [od T o PPN 46 46 52 41
Somewhat CONVINCING .....coooeieieiieece e, 27 28 27 25
NOt t00 CONVINCING....uuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieineererernrerennn. 12 10 10 15
Not at all CONVINCING .......uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 8 5 8 10
NOU SUIE ...ttt e rnrnrnenees 7 10 3 8
CONVINCING....cci i 73 75 79 66
[N [0] X e Y71 Tod T Vo 20 15 18 25

b. To have the community experience

Very CONVINCING ......ccovviieiiiiieie e 23 22 29 18
Somewhat CONVINCING .....coooeeeieieiece e, 27 28 27 26
[\[o] B8 (o Yo X oo 1Y/ [ox T o Ve TR 23 21 21 27
Not at all CONVINCING .......cuvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 20 17 18 23
NOT SUIE ...ttt beeeeneeee 8 12 5 6
CONVINCING ..o 50 50 56 44
[I[o] X o Y71 Tod T o S 43 38 39 50

c. To avoid the risk of making a mistake on my mail-in ballot

Very CONVINCING ......ccovviiiiiiiieee e, 35 37 37 31
Somewhat CONVINCING .....coooeieieieie e, 27 24 31 25
NOL t00 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiieiiiiiiiiiie e 20 20 15 24
Not at all CONVINCING ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 8 13 14
NOT SUIE ...ttt ebe e e baeebeeeees 7 10 4 7
(0670] 01Y/ 1o o] o Vo AT 61 62 68 55
NOE CONVINCING ...ttt 32 28 28 38
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Q49. Here is a list of some statements people have made about vote-by-mail. For each, please indicate whether
that is a very convincing, somewhat convincing, not too convincing, or not at all convincing reason to vote by mail.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Sorted by “Very convincing”

49b.Five states already conduct their elections entirely
by mail and have not reported any major incidences

Of fraUd...cco e 41 37 49 38
49c.States that have recently expanded access to voting
by mail have seen record turnout in their elections....... 41 38 46 38

49a.Voter fraud is extremely rare with mail-in ballots,
with less than 0.0001% of cases of voter fraud being
reported with mail-in ballots over the past two

JECATES ..o 39 31 46 38
49d.Studies have shown that vote-by-mail does not favor
one party overthe other .......cccccvvvvivivi 36 33 41 35

a. Voter fraud is extremely rare with mail-in ballots, with less than 0.0001% of cases of voter fraud being
reported with mail-in ballots over the past two decades. Some even say it is safer than in-person voting
because paper ballots cannot be hacked.

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt sreee e 39 31 46 38
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiiieiiee e 26 30 26 24
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....ceiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 14 15 11 15
Not at all CONVINCING .....ovviiiiiiiiii e 12 9 10 16
NOT SUIE ... 9 14 8 7
CONVINCING..ccc ittt 65 62 72 62
NOt CONVINCING ..o iiitiiiei ittt 26 24 21 31

b. Five states already conduct their elections entirely by mail and have not reported any major incidences of
fraud, tampering, or votes being miscounted.

VErY CONVINCING ..evvieiiiiieeiiiiiie ettt et 41 37 49 38
Somewhat CONVINCING ......veviiiiiiieeiiee e 26 29 24 26
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 14 14 12 16
Not at all CONVINCING .....uvviiiiiiiiee e 9 8 7 11
NOU SUIE ... 10 13 8 9
CONVINCING. ..ttt 68 66 73 64
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiiiiieeiiiiie e 23 21 19 27
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c. States that have recently expanded access to voting by mail have seen record turnout in their elections,
drastically increasing the number of registered voters who are able to cast a ballot.

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiitiee ettt e et e e 41 38 46 38
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvviiiiiiieeiiiee e 29 25 30 29
NOt t00 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 12 15 9 11
Not at all CONVINCING .....uvvviiiiiiiiee e 8 7 7 11
NOE SUM ...t 11 14 8 11
CONVINCING. ..ttt 69 64 76 68
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee ittt 20 22 16 22

d. Studies have shown that vote-by-mail does not favor one party over the other. Parties are virtually equal
in the percentages of who votes, and both red and blue states have implemented vote-by-mail systems

VErY CONVINCING ..vvtieiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt sreee e 36 33 41 35
Somewhat CONVINCING ......vvveiiiiiieeiiiiee e 29 28 29 30
NOt 100 CONVINCING ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 15 17 14 14
Not at all CONVINCING .....ovviiiiiiiiie e 10 8 9 12
NOT SUIE ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 10 15 6 9
CONVINCING. ..ttt 66 60 70 65
NOt CONVINCING ...ceiiitiiiee it 25 25 23 26

Q50. SSA: Which of the following comes closer to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE]

Voting by mail is a necessary option in the November
election to keep voters safe and healthy and make
sure the pandemic does not prevent us from making
OUr VOICES Neard ........cceeiiiiiiiiiiie e 64 57 73 63

Voting by mail will make the election less fair, with
ballots lost and uncounted, especially among
MINOrity COMMUNILIES ......cccoeiiiiiiiiieee, 25 28 19 27

NOU SUIE ... 11 16 8 10
Q51. SSB: In your opinion, what is the greater risk when it comes to the upcoming election? [RANDOMIZE]

That in-person voting will worsen and extend the
pandemic by creating long lines that make social

distancing impossible ..........c.cccoviiii 53 50 56 51
The voting by mail will increase voter fraud and the

likelihood that ballots won’t be counted........................ 35 34 34 36
NOU SUIE ... 13 16 9 13
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The remaining questions are for statistical purposes only.

Q52. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent or something else?
Q53. {IF Q52 = DEMOCRAT:} Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong Democrat?

Q54. {IF Q52 = REPUBLICAN:} Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong Republican?

Q55. {IF Q52 = INDEPENDENT:} Would you say you lean more towards the Republicans or more towards the

Democrats?
Strong DEMOCTAL ........vvviiiiiiiiiiiiir e 38 43 47 27
NOt-SO-Strong DemOCIat...........veevveeiiiiiiiiiir e 12 17 10 11
Independent - lean DeMOCTAL .........ccoocveeeiiiiieeiniieee e 8 9 6 9
DEMOCTAL......cciiiiiiii e 59 69 63 47
INAEPENTENT ..ot 9 10 7 10
REPUDBIICAN ... 26 12 26 36
Independent - lean Republican ...........cccccooviieiiiiiieciiieeee 5 3 6 5
Not-so-strong Republican ..., 8 3 7 11
Strong Republican...........coceiiiiiiiiii e 14 6 13 20
SOMELNING ElISE ...ooiiiiiii e 3 4 2 3
L0 1 =T SRR 0 0 0 0
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........oiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3 5 2 3

Q56. In the 2016 election for President, which candidate did you vote for [ROTATE]

_Democrat Hillary Clinton

_Republican Donald Trump
ClNEON e e 46 53 57 33
TIUMP o 24 12 21 36
Other candidate...........coovuiiiiiiiii e 8 7 8 8
| did not vote in that race..........coocveeiiiiiii e, 16 18 11 19
NOT SUIE ... e e 2 5 2 1
Prefer NOLt0 SAY .......vvii i 3 5 2 3

Q57. Have you moved and changed your address since January 2017?
| =SS 35 37 29 39
o USRS 63 59 70 59
NOT SUME ... e 2 4 1 2

Q58. Do you have any children under the age of 18 living at home with you?
=SS 36 40 40 29
1o USRS 63 57 59 69
Prefer NOtt0 aNSWET .........cviiiiiiiii e 2 2 1 2
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Q59. How would you describe the area in which you live?

LargE CItY ..eeei ittt 28 35 36 17
SMAIEE CItY ..ot 17 15 14 22
Suburb near a City .......coovvieiiii 35 33 37 33
SMAITOWN ... 9 8 4 13
RUIAI @r€a.......eeeii i 11 8 9 15
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